(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at January 1, 2024 9,599,535$  10,277,188$  (677,653)$

Service cost 240,875   -   240,875

Interest cost 669,076   -   669,076

Contributions:
Employer -   129,520   (129,520)
Members -   26,219   (26,219)

Net investment income -   901,794   (901,794)

Benefit payments, including
  refund of member contributions (564,356)   (564,356)   -

Administrative expense -   (11,204)   11,204

Net changes 345,595   481,973   (136,378)

Balance at December 31, 2024 9,945,130$  10,759,161$  (814,031)$

Increase (decrease)

 Sensitivity of the nonuniformed net pension (asset) liability to changes in the discount rate:

 The following presents the net pension (asset) liability of the plan, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%,

as well as what the plan’s net pension (asset) liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that
is 1.00% lower or 1.00% higher than the current rate:

Current

1% Decrease discount rate 1% Increase
(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Plan's net pension (asset) liability 316,424$   (814,031)$   (1,770,894)$

FAIRVIEW TOWNSHIP

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

50

7. Defined benefit pension plans (continued):

 Changes in the police net pension asset:

Total pension Plan fiduciary Net pension
liability net position asset

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at January 1, 2024 13,408,468$  13,478,989$  (70,521)$

Service cost 417,811   -   417,811

Interest cost 948,938   -   948,938

Contributions:
Employer -   350,272   (350,272)
Members -   79,541   (79,541)

Net investment income -   1,165,703   (1,165,703)

Benefit payments, including
  refund of member contributions (540,050)   (540,050)   -

Administrative expense -   (11,397)   11,397

Net changes 826,699   1,044,069   (217,370)

Balance at December 31, 2024 14,235,167$  14,523,058$  (287,891)$

Increase (decrease)

 Sensitivity of the police net pension (asset) liability to changes in the discount rate:

 The following presents the net pension (asset) liability of the plan, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%,

as well as what the plan’s net pension (asset) liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that
is 1.00% lower or 1.00% higher than the current rate:

Current

1% Decrease discount rate 1% Increase
(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Plan's net pension (asset) liability 1,602,765$   (287,891)$   (1,837,698)$

FAIRVIEW TOWNSHIP

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability. The employer’s funding policy is to fund actuarially
determined employer contribution each year.

 Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate:

 The following presents the net OPEB liability of the plan, calculated using the discount rate of 5.75%, as well

as what the plan’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1.00% lower
or 1.00% higher than the current rate:

Current

1% Decrease discount rate 1% Increase
(4.75%) (5.75%) (6.75%)

Nonuniformed net OPEB (asset) liability 148,378$   70,788$   (2,782)$

Police net OPEB liability 635,615   441,549   265,438

 Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates:

 The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Township, as well as what the Township’s net OPEB

liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1% lower (6.0% decreasing
to 3.0%) or 1% higher (8.0% decreasing to 5.0%) than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Current healthcare
1% Decrease cost trend 1% Increase

6.0% decreasing 7.0% decreasing 8.0% decreasing
to 3.0% to 4.0% to 5.0%

Nonuniformed net OPEB (asset) liability (44,913)$   70,788$   201,572$

Police net OPEB liability 180,616   441,549   749,053

Healthcare cost trend rates

FAIRVIEW TOWNSHIP

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

64

8. Other postemployment medical benefits (continued):

 OPEB expense:

 The OPEB expense for the Township for the year ended December 31, 2024 was as follows:

Nonuniformed Police
OPEB Plan OPEB Plan Total

Service cost 33,922$   116,978$   150,900$

Interest on the total OPEB liability 71,073   122,697   193,770

Expected investment earnings (64,901)   (92,970)   (157,871)

Amortization of deferred outflows 69,587   84,164   153,751

Amortization of deferred inflows (9,815)   (42,279)   (52,094)

OPEB plan administrative expense 6,425   8,577   15,002

Total OPEB expense 106,291$   197,167$   303,458$

FAIRVIEW TOWNSHIP

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

65

8. Other postemployment medical benefits (continued):

 Deferred outflows and inflows of resources:

 At December 31, 2024, deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to the OPEB plans are from the

following source:

Deferred Deferred
outflows inflows

of resources of resources Net total

Nonuniformed:
Changes of assumptions -$   1,797$   (1,797)$
Difference between:

Expected and actual experience 129,568   -   129,568
Projected and actual investment earnings 53,937   -   53,937